

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

In re PARISA DEGHANI-TAFTI, )  
Petitioner. ) No. \_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
BY CURRENT AND FORMER ELECTED PROSECUTORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

/s/ Michael M. York  
Michael M. York, Esq. (VA Bar No. 44749)  
Wehner & York, P.C.  
11860 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 100  
Reston, Virginia 20191  
Telephone: (703) 476-8000  
Facsimile: (703) 476-8300  
myork@wehneryork.com

*On behalf of Amici Curiae  
Current and Former Elected Prosecutors*

August 14, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. For all prosecutors – including Virginia Commonwealth’s Attorneys – the exercise of discretion is well-established and essential to their obligation to pursue justice.....	4
II. The order permits unnecessary and intrusive judicial inquiry that is harmful to the operation of the justice system.....	6
III. The engagement and resources required to comply with this order undermine a prosecutor’s ability to pursue justice and public safety according to office priorities.....	8
IV. Second-guessing the elected local prosecutor undermines local control and erodes the rights of voters to community self-governance.....	12
V. Conclusion.....	15
CERTIFICATE.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Commonwealth vs. Kelly, Jr.</i> No. CR 19-1103 (Arl. Va. Cir. Ct July 10, 2020).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 262 Va. 661, 670 (Va. 2001).....	10
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	5
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	4
<i>Moore v. Commonwealth</i> , 59 Va. App. 795 (2012).....	8
<i>State v. Layman</i> , 214 S.W.3d 442, 452 (Tenn. 2007).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Cowan</i> , 524 F.2d 504, 513 (5th Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Fokker Services B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Scantlebury</i> , 921 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Smith</i> , 55 F.3d 157, 160 (4th Cir. 1995).....	16

### Statutes

Va. Code § 19.2-11.01(A).....	8
-------------------------------	---

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	6

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....6

Va. Const. art. III, § 1.....6

**Articles**

Ike Ejiochi, *Fairfax County Top Prosecutor’s New Pot Policy Faces Challenge in Court*, Fox 5 DC (Jan. 2, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3jQN25F>.....17

Airey Newman and Kalina Newman, *Parisa Dehghani-Tafti Elected Prosecutor as All Incumbents Win Down the Ballot*, ARLnow.com (November 5, 2019), <https://www.arlnow.com/2019/11/05/parisa-dehghani-tafti-elected-prosecutor-as-all-incumbents-win-down-the-ballot/>.....13

Roberto Scalese, *Mass. High Court Sides With Suffolk DA Rollins In Battle With Judge Over Protester Charge*, WBUR.org (Sept. 9, 2019), <https://wbur.fm/2Elz1g6>.....17

Allison Young, *The Facts on Progressive Prosecutors*, Center for American Progress (Mar. 19, 2020), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/criminal-justice/reports/2020/03/19/481939/progressive-prosecutors-reforming-criminal-justice/>.....5

**Other Sources**

ABA Standard 3-1.2(b) – Functions and Duties of the Prosecutor.....5

Marijuana Policy Project, *Decriminalization*, <https://www.mpp.org/issues/decriminalization/> (last visited Aug. 10, 2020) .....14

Parisa for Justice, *On the Issues*, <https://parisaforjustice.com/on-the-issues/>.....14
